RESERVED

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRAT IVE TRIBUNAL

ALLAHABAD BENGH ,ALIAHABAD
— D2 conin 1”
DATED : THIS THE N\~ DAY OF G6TORER 1997

Hon'ble Mr, S, Das Gupta AM
Hon'ble Mr, D. C. Verma JM
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CORAM 3=

Original = Application N o. 1330/92
connected with
Original Application no, 74 of 1992

With
Misc, Aprlication no, 214 of 1992
IN
Original Application No, 1175 of 1991
0,A.133C/92

Mohani Shankar Mishra son of
Late Shiv Hari Mighra, Chaxgeman 11
(removed from service as discirlinary measure)

Small Arms Factory, Kanpur= = = @ = = - = = APFLICANI

C/A sri Y. K, Saxena

Versus

1. Union of India through
the Secretary, Ministry of Defence
Production, South Block,

New Delhi.

2. The Chairman/Secretary,
Ordnance Factories Board, #
10=A, Aucklond Road,
Calcutta=l
3. The General Manager
(the Disciplinary authority)
Small Arms Factory,

Kanpur,
4! Sr.i i'{t Iﬂ, Singh,
Dy General Manager, Inquiry Officer,

omall Arms Factory, Kanpur= =~ = - = - =-Respondents

C/R Sri Ashok Mohiley.,
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M.S.Mishra s/o late Shiv Hari Misra
Chargeman, Small Componenent section,

Small Arms Factory, Kanpur,= = = = = = = = = Applicant

C/A Sri Y.K.Saxena

Versus

1, The Union of India through the Secretary,
Ministry of Defence, Deptt.of Dafence,
New Delhi,

2 . The Chairman/Secretary,
Ordnance Factories Board,
10-A, Auckland Road,
Calcutta=l

3. The General Manager,

Small Arms Factory,
Ksnpur .
4. The Deputy General Manager,
Sri H.S.Chaddha,
Small Arms Factory,
Kancour.
5. The Deputy General Manager,
Sri U.N.Singh,
Snall Arms Factory,
Kanour.
6. The Assistant Works Manager,
Sri C.K.,Samvedi,
Small Arms Factory,

Kanpur,
7. Sri S.N,Pal

Foreman, S.C. Section,
small Arms Factory, Kanpur.= - = - -- = Respondents

C /R Sri Aghok iiohiley
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Misc Application no,214/92 In O, A, 1175/91

M,S.Mishra s/o “ate Sheo Sheo Hari Mishra,

Chargeman, S. C. Section,

Small Arms Factory, Kanpur = = = = = - - <Applicant

C/A Sri Y.K.Saxena

1. Union of India through the Secretary.
of Defence, Deptt, of Defence,

Versus

New De lhi.,

-The Chairman/Secretary,

Ordnance Factories Board,
10-A Auckland Road,
Calcutta,

The General Manager,
Small Arms Factory,
Kanour,

The Dy, General Manager,
Sri H.,S.Chaddha,

Small Arms Factory,
Kanpur .

The Dy, General Manager,
Sri U. N, Singh,

Small Arms Factory,
Kanpur.

The Assistant Works Manager,
Sri C. K, Samvedi,

Small Arms Factory,
Kanpur .,

Shrl SN tPals

roreman, S. C. Sa&tion,

Small Armg Factory,

Kanpur.-— - e e e e s e o e = e -

C/R Sri Ashok Mohiley

Re spondents




-‘4-

ORDER.

Ry Hon'ble Mr. S.Das Gupta A.M.

As a1l the aforesaid matters relate to the
same controversy, these were trken up together for

hearing and are beine disvosed of by this common order.

2 Before we enter into a discussion on the merits
of the aforesaid matters, it would be pertinent to cive

in brief the back ground of these cases,

1

2, The aprlicant was allegedly involved in a mis-
conduct inasmuch as while performing payment duty on
1.4.1991}331:1 Rs.1,142/~ only toc one Sri 5.N.Pawl Shop
Foreman after taking latterts signature in token of
full payment of Rk.4,142/- and pocketing the remaining
sum of R,?,000/-, After preliminary enquiry, the apnlicat
was placed under suspension by the order dated 2.4,1991.
Challenging this order, the enplicant filed the C.A,
No,.1171/91. The 0,A, was decided at the 2dmission stage
itself by an order dated 2.,12.1991 in which a direction
was elven to the resnondents to serve the copy of the
charge csheet to the annlicsnt within 2 months from the
date of communication of the order. It was further pro-
vided that the epplicant shall cooperate with the enquiry
and 1f despite such cooperation, enquiry was not con-

cluded within the specified period, the order of suspen-

sion shall be deemed to have been quashed.

<k The respondents thereafter filed M.,A. No.214/92
in whieh it was brought out that the annlicsnt hzd been
charge sheeted on 29.5.199]1 levellineg three articles of
charge. It was further brought out that slthough the
charge sheet was sent to the 2nnlicant at his residential
adiressthe apnlicant evaded receiving the same. A cony
of the charge sheet was pasted on the door of his

reslidence. Thereafter an Enquiry Officer was aopointed
&
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by an order dated 19.7.1991 and information in thig
regard was also sent to the applicent at his residential
adiress but the same was returned undelivered with the
postal remark thet despite meny attempts, the a ddressee
was not available. The recvondents further stated thst
the Enquiry‘iﬁficer sent a notice on 20,7.,1991 informing
the annliéZHtLEEE.date fixed for the hearing but the
notice was received back undelivered. Thereafter all
communications were pasted on the door of the applicant's
officiel quarter. It was alleged that the arplicant had
thus filed O,A.1175/91 and obtzl ned an order thereuvon

by Miserepresenting the facts. The respondents aceordingly

prayed for suitable orders keening inview the facts brough

cut in the aforesaid Misc.anpplication.

4, Thereafter the apnlicant filed O,A.No,74/92
seeking same reliefs.as were sought in 0,A, No.1175/91.
The nlea taken in this annlication was that although the
applicent had delivered cony of the Tribunal's order
dated 2,12.1991 to the respondents on €6.72.1991, the
respondents had tsken no action for the comnliance of
the said order. Notice was issued to the respondents to
show cause asto why the O0,A., shall not be admitted.
Pleadings were also exchanred. However, during the
pendency of the said avplication, 0,A, No,11R0/92 was
filed praying that a direction be issued to the respon-
dents to complete the engqu!ry proceedines in accordance
with the laid doﬁn procedure and also to gquash the order
dated 2,.92.1922 by which the Diseiplinary authority had

imposed on the anplicsnt penalty of removal from service.

5. Inview of the aforesaid narration of facts, it
would be clesr that M,A. No.,214/92 in 0.A. No.1175/91
has became infructuous and requires no further orders.
This Misc.anplicatirn stands diesnoced of accordingly.

So far as the 0,A. no.74/92 is concerned, the same is
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clearly barred by the principle of res-dudigata, the
anplicant having agitated the similar matter in the
earlier C,A., N0.1175/91 which was finally disposed of.
Whet tissme remains to be congidered is 0.A. Wo.1120/92

which we now take up for concideration.

Ge The impugned order deted 2,9.1992 by which the
annlicent was removed from service has bheen challeneed
by the apnlicant mainly cn the eround thﬁt he was denied
reasonable opnortunity to deferd himszelf. He has taken
the plea that no charge sheet was served on him nor the
dates of the enquiry ﬁchEFdinas were communicated. He
has also pleaded that the Enquiry Ufficer was biased
against him as the applicant had filed a defamatory suit
against him, The further plea taken by him is that the
entire proceedinegs sre malafide inasmuch as the 2uthoritis
concerned were bizsed against him becaése of the fact
thet the annlicant in his canscity as an office.bearer
eflﬂcn-pazetted afficer?association had sent a letter

to the Ministry of Defence alleging thet the Officers of

the fartory had resorted to strike.

7 The resnondents have filed counter affidavit in
which it has been stated that Sri sS.N.Paml, Foreman of
the Shop in which the apnlicant was working had submitted
a comnlaint to the effect that although he had sirened

the pey bill as a token of his having received full may- *
payment of the salary of %.4,142/-, the applicant who was
on payment duty, had pald only R,1,142/- and did not

pay the remeining amount of %,2,000/-. The anplicant AY£d
did not also refund the sum of Rk,2,000/- in the cash
office and thus he retained the money thereby committing
gross mis-conduct., The anplicant thereafter was vplaced
under susvension a“ter holdineg the nreliminary fact-
finding enquiry. Subsequently a charge memo dated 29.5.91]

was sent to his residentiajl address Undprreﬂistered post
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L. Redefivared
A/D but the same was received baQQQPSuhsequently all

coomunications regerding the appnointment of an Enquiry
Officer 2nd the notice$issued hy the EBnairy Officer
intimating the dates of enquiry were received hack
undelivered with the remerks of the Postal department
that the addressee was never avallahle to receive the
letters. Copy of the charege sheet and all the notices
were also pested on the door of the anplicant's

residence. Despite 211 the efforts, the applicant dig

not come forward to participate in the enquiry with
the result that the Enquiry Officer was compelled to
proceed sgainst the apolicant exparte and submitted i
his report findingy¢ thet the charpes against the
annlicanéz::fahlished. Copy of the enquiry report was
also sent to the anplicant by registered post A/D
in order to enagbhle him to make any representation
against the findinegs of the Enquiry Ufficer but again lk
same was received back undelivered with the remasrkg
of the Postal authorities tht the same could not be
delivered despite a number of attempts =s the anoplicant
was never available. Thereafter the Diseinlinary
authority, after taking into consideration facts and
clrcumstances of the case and the findines of the
Enquiry Officer nassed the impugned order of penalty
removing the apblicant from service. The resnondents
have also brought out that the anplicant ha?d not
exhausted remedial measures availabhle to him as he
had not preferred an anneal under rule 22 of £CS # CCA
rules and,therefore, the application should be reiected
on this pround alone, |
8. In the rejoinder affidavit, the applicant
reiterated his contention made in the 0,A. that he
had retained R.2,000/- from the salary of Sri S.N.Paul
as the anplicant had eiven a loan of this amount to

Sri Paul yhich the latter d4id not repay. Rest of the
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averments sre either in the nature.of reiteration of

his earlier contentions or denial of the contrary

averments in the C.A. There is #1s0 on record Supp.CA
O AJH:u.J i+

filed by the recspondents snd ftéme Sunpdgpﬂ. filed by

the apnlicant but the averments in these nleadinrcs

do not bring out any additional fact relevant to the

controversy before us.

9. We heard the learned counsel for both the
parties and perused the pleadines on record. !
10, There is no doubt thst the ennuiry into the '

charges arainst the apnlicant wes held expnarte. This
infact is the main ground of the apnlicenéhcha]lenetnl
to the impuened order of penalty. The resvondents have
specifically nleaded that all communiecrtions including
the charge sheet and the various notices issued by the
Enaguiry Utficer fixing various dates of enquiry were
sent to the apnlieant by nost but the applicant
evaded receiving these communications. Copies of these
comminications were also pasted on the door of the
residence of the @anplicant which was in the factory
estate. They even got a notification regarding the
date of enquiry publiched in the loral newspaper.
However desplite 8ll thésethe applicant 4id not parti-
ripate in the enquiry anﬂ,thgrefOre, the same had

to be concluded exvarte.

11l. The anplicent on the other hand has alleged
that none of the aforesaid communicetions was recelved
by him. The fact that none of the communication was
received by him is guite obvious. The question is

that whether the respondents made all efforts to -
communicate the charge memo and the various other
notices of the enquiry to the applicant and despite
thiqzzgplicant failed to participate in the enquiry.

In orier toe ascertsin the correect vosition, swe had

carefully gone throupgh the entire recordy of the
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diseciplincry proceedings which wres made avai lable

to us by the learned counsel for the resvondents. It
becomes clear tc us from the perusal of the records
that the resnondents did make 211 efforts to commni-
cate the charge memo as well as various notices of

the Bnquiry Officer to the applicant. It 1c significant
that when the notice regarding the next dote of enquiry

wes published in the local newsvaper, the anplicant

S ——

those to file a defamstory suit against the Enouiry
Officer but refrained from participating in the enquiry
though K¢ clearly he had notice of the same. Therefore,
it does not lie in his mouth tc complain sbout the
denizl of reasonable opportunity to defend himself.

The 2pplicent's story that he neither knew ahout the
charge sheet nor about the various dates of enquiry

is wvholly unbetievable.

12 Even i1f the enquiry is ccnducted‘pxnarte,

the BEnquiry Officer has a duty to condunﬁhin a manner
as lai“ down in 77S & CCA rules. We carefully perused |
the records cf the exparte discinlinary proceedings
and found that the manner in which the enquiry was
conducted was in accordance w'th the procelire laid
down. Alsc, the Enguiry O fficer &rrived at his find-
ings on the basis of the evidence on record and there
is no perversity in his findings.

13, As regards 8llegaticn cf the applicant that
the Bnquiry Officer was biased against him because of
his filingidefamatory suit against him, there is no-
thine on record to indicate thzt the applicant had -
represented for the change of the Enquiry Officer.

If the anplicant thought that the Enquiry Officer

was bizced, he had the remedy of representing agzinst
the continuance of such Enquiry Officer in which case

it would have been incumbent on the gutherity -

concerned eiteyr to chenre the Enquiry Officer or

re ‘ected the applicsnt' s representation after petnp
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Disciplinary authority by name, such impleadment |
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is concerned, not much aradmcg' Gﬁﬁ .E‘ék 1V

allesatin, In any case the ap*fa""'l

sine-qua-non for esteblishing malafide ég&;&’lsﬁ*
REEpmd ents have denied that there was any aﬁh@’aﬁ% 15;"_
from wm:k. by the officers as alleged by the upp;m, b

15.  The lesrned counsel for the applicent during the

course of hearing urged before us that the penalty impc bsed

--pr o

on the appllcant was too disproporticriate to the gravity

are forbicden to trench upon unless quantum of penalty is so
disproportionate to the gravity of misconduct as to shock

judicial conscience. We do not consider that such is i}

F
1
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matter in the case before us. This, therefore, would
have been a matter to be appropriately considered by *’ﬁh‘ '
Appellate authority. we have, however, noticed that bﬁ’e ll

applicant approached this Tribunal without filing an . }g “i;a
According to the appglicant, he could not file an -tagg;ggqg.-ﬂ
as he did not receive the copy of the enquiry regﬂrt-*

TR

non receipt of the enquiry he is only to blame himself,

¥
1

16,  In view of the furegoing, U.A.NO.1330/92 has no

ol L o
merit =nd is dismissed accordingly, parties shall bear ' >
their own costs, .

MENMBER( J)




